lease contracts of METRO Properties Gayrimenkul Yatirim A.Ş that were previously based
on euros have been converted accordingly to Turkish lira. As a result, as of 1 October 2018,
the functional currency of the company will also change from euro to Turkish lira.

N O T E S N O T E S  T O  T H E  G R O U P  A C C O U N T I N G
P R I N C I P L E S  A N D  M E T H O D S 178

M E T R O A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 / 1 9

Deferred tax differences arising from the translation of tax carrying amounts at current
rates compared with their translation at historical rates were adjusted retrospectively.

As of 1 October 2017, deferred tax assets were reduced by €30 million, deferred tax
liabilities had been increased by €16 million and the net effect on equity amounted to
€−46 million. The effect on income taxes in financial year 2017/18 amounted to €11 million
expenses from deferred taxes. For financial year 2018/19 and onwards, no further currency-
related effects on income taxes are expected, as the functional currency of METRO
Properties Gayrimenkul Yatirim A.Ş. will not differ from the local currency anymore.

€ million

30/9/2018 as
reported in the

previous year Adjustment
30/9/2018

adjusted

Deferred tax assets 365 −37 329

Deferred tax liabilities 100 20 120

Reserves retained from earnings −3,392 −57 −3,449

Income taxes −235 −11 −246

Profit or loss for the period1 348 −11 337

Earnings1 per share in € (basic = diluted) 0.95 −0.03 0.92

Earnings1 per share in € from continuing operations 1.25 −0.03 1.22

1 The income statement effects are all attributable to continuing operations and the shareholders of METRO AG. The above presentation does not include the
further changes of the previous year’s amounts from the presentation of METRO China as an activity not continued.

N O T E S N O T E S  T O  T H E  G R O U P  A C C O U N T I N G
P R I N C I P L E S  A N D  M E T H O D S 179

M E T R O A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 / 1 9

Consolidation group

Besides METRO AG, all companies indirectly or directly controlled by METRO AG are
included in the consolidated financial statements if these companies individually or as a

[…]

The results of a sensitivity analysis for the key measurement parameters with respect to
the present value of pension entitlements are presented below. The actuarial interest rate
and the pension trend were identified as key parameters with an impact on the present
value of pension entitlements. The sensitivity analysis used the same methods as were
applied in the previous year. The analysis considered changes in parameters that are
considered possible within reason. The selection of the respective spectrum of possible
changes in parameters is based on historical multi-year observations.

The following illustrates the impact of an increase/decrease in the actuarial interest rate
by 100 basis points or an increase/decrease in the pension trend by 25 basis points. For
interpretation of the values, it should be noted that the obligations in the Netherlands and
the United Kingdom are backed to a large extent and that the plan assets also regularly
show a compensating sensitivity with regard to the development of the general interest
rate level.

30/9/2018 30/9/2019

€ million Germany
Nether-

lands
United

Kingdom Belgium Germany
Nether-

lands
United

Kingdom Belgium

Actuarial
interest rate

Increase by 100
basis points −46 −89 −33 −3 −59 −126 −38 −4

Decrease
by 100
basis points 58 123 43 5 77 175 50 6

Pension
trend

Increase by 25
basis points 9 13 5 0 12 19 7 0

Decrease by 25
basis points −9 −13 −6 0 −11 −18 −6 0

N O T E S N O T E S  T O  T H E  B A L A N C E  S H E E T 242

M E T R O A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 / 1 9

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations have developed as follows:

€ million 2017/18 2018/19

Present value of defined benefit obligations

As of the beginning of the period 1,342 1,251

Recognised under 55 50

Interest expenses 30 29

Current service cost 25 21

Past service cost (incl. curtailments and changes) 0 0

Settlement expenses 0 0

Recognised outside of profit or loss under ‘remeasurement of defined benefit
pension plans’ in other comprehensive income −39 251

Actuarial gains/losses from changes in

demographic assumptions (−/+) −4 10

financial assumptions (−/+) −20 237

experience-based correction (−/+) −15 4

Other effects −107 −36

Benefit payments (incl. tax payments) −59 −48

Contributions from plan participants 11 9

Change in consolidation group / transfers 0 1

Reclassifications in accordance with IFRS 5 −55 0

Currency effects −4 2

As of end of period 1,251 1,516

Changes in parameters on the basis of actuarial calculations led to a total increase in the
present value of defined benefit obligations by €247 million (2017/18: €−24 million). Most of
the effects result from the reduction of the applied invoice rates.

The weighted average term of defined benefit commitments for the countries with
material pension obligations amounts to:

Years 30/9/2018 30/9/2019

Germany 16 16

Netherlands 22 24

United Kingdom 18 18

Belgium 4 6

Other countries 11 11

N O T E S N O T E S  T O  T H E  B A L A N C E  S H E E T 243

M E T R O A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 / 1 9